
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Gender-based violence and absent fathers: a scoping review 
protocol 

AUTHORS Sikweyiya, Yandisa; Nduna, Mzikazi; Khuzwayo, Nelisiwe; 
Mthombeni, Andile; Mashamba-Thompson, Tivani 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tali Cassidy 
University of Cape Town, South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Some strange stylistic issues: first line: "many settings of the world " 
- around the world?  
references, - commas between numbers? inconsistent - (Watts and 
Zimmerman 2002), while most are superscripted.  
 
The introduction gives several important example of how GBV -> 
absent fathers, but little on how the reverse might occur. These 
seem like an important omission as the research questions seem to 
focus more on the latter. In addition, the confounding effect of GBV 
of a father on the relationship between GBV and absent fathers 
(GBV->absent father & GBV of father->GBV of son/daughter) and 
the complex upstream risk factors for both (confounders such as 
SES) are not explored. More discussion of these factors may help to 
clarify the purpose of this review.  
 
Introduction only mentions global and SA studies - please provide a 
short justification of why this review is extended to Sub-Saharan 
Africa and no further. Either include other SS-African literature or 
justify why SS-Africa may be similar to SA.  
 
Structure and content could be improved by adding outlining a 
clearer plan of the selection, data extraction and synthesis plan. The 
following are suggested, but authors could also follow this advice 
selectively, as long as each of these sections are made clearer and 
more detailed:  
- elaborate on inclusion criteria under PICO headings (e.g. elaborate 
fully on populations included under 'population'). The itemized list of 
inclusion and exclusion criteria could all fit under these headings, 
along with justifications of each. E.g. why are orphans excluded, and 
what is meant by orphans? If this advice is not followed, at the very 
least, the itemized list of inclusion criteria needs improvement and 
clearer justification  
- be more specific about 'charting the data'. Perhaps this heading 
should be 'data extraction', and authors should then explain what 
'charting' refers to, and list specific sections of data extraction forms 
(if these are being used). If this is going to be developed only 
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through an iterative process once studies are selected, detail this 
process. e.g. What will authors do if data extraction of first 10 
studies differs, or differs from objectives?  
- is quality appraisal being performed on studies? Not necessary for 
scoping review, but worth mentioning either way.  
- Collating....results section  
"Analysis of literature" - what exactly will this involve? If authors are 
tabulating by theme for example, give a suggested list of themes, or 
describe the process by which these will be developed once studies 
are found.  
"Reporting the results and producing the outcome that refers to the 
overall purpose or research question " - this is similarly vague, 
perhaps will be covered under previous point. either explain better or 
omit.  
- for the above items, refer back to study objectives to 
guide/structure these processes.  
 
Search terms: (small issue - I realise this is just an example) It 
doesn't seem appropriate to include abbreviation in brackets (e.g. 
(DV)), but rather include these separately.  
 
Conflict settings: the first mention of this exclusion criteria is in 
discussion. it should come up under exclusion criteria/setting, and 
'conflict settings' should be more defined. Does this include a whole 
country (e.g. C.A.R.?) or just areas and times of active conflict (e.g. 
Bangui, March 2013)? 

 

REVIEWER MARY AMOAKOH-COLEMAN 
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, UNIVERSITY OF GHANA LEGON 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comments:  
This is a well thought through approach at reviewing the subject of 
Absent Fathers and how it affects gender based violence.  
Objectives are well stated and the approach meets the criteria for 
conducting a scoping review as described by Arksey and O’Malley.  
Specific comments:  
Abstract  
Under methods state clearly what is being done…..Scoping review 
or systematic review? Looks like a Scoping review as stated 
elsewhere in the text  
Introduction  
1. The term “Absent father “, needs to be clearly defined in the text. 
Whereas some have referred to the phenomenon as a father who 
has abandoned or neglected his responsibility to a child, it may also 
mean a non-custodial father who is obligated to and actually pays 
partial child support and who is just physically absent.  
The period of separation may also vary for different situations. Does 
it matter to the authors how long the father has been absent?  
It would be helpful to clearly define what the authors refer to as 
absent father beyond being alive or not, and being known or 
otherwise to the child, and be consistent with the use of that 
definition throughout the text.  
2. Rationale: The basis of this review as stated is that, there is 
inadequate understanding of the “complex links” between gender 
based violence (GBV) and absent fathers. However the research 
objectives and questions seek to review evidence that phenomenon 
of absent fathers leads to or contributes to GBV and vice versa.  
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3. Is it to be assumed that the evidence, if any, will also outline or 
describe such “complex links” if any exist? Or do the authors already 
conclude that the linkage is that, absent fathers lead to or contribute 
to GBV and vice versa?  
4. Objectives: Do authors realize that some GBV may be 
perpetrated by women on their boys or girls whose fathers are 
absent? Or such studies will be excluded?  
Methods  
1. The sub section “Methods” is missing and should be inserted. 
Also state that is a Scoping review.  
2. Table 1… PICO framework: the terminology “(no) connection with 
their fathers” appears. Is that what authors mean by absent fathers?  
3. Study selection: What do authors mean by “public request”? Who 
will be contacted and why? Are they contacting the public for reports 
or individual stories? Please clarify this bearing in mind that this is a 
scoping review.  
It is important for 2 independent reviewers of full studies to be 
included. This is not stated in text.  
4. Charting the data: What do authors mean by “carrying out 
analytical method’? Do they mean to do an analytical reinterpretation 
of the evidence or literature? They should clearly state so if that is 
the case.  
5. If the purpose for independent extraction of data from the first 10 
studies is to ensure consistency between the 2 researchers, does 
that mean that they alone will extract data from all the relevant 
studies? Or are they only extracting data from 10 studies 
irrespective of the number of eligible studies? How do they hope to 
resolve inconsistencies?  
6. The use of NVIVO for analysis as stated in the abstract is missing 
under the methods.  
7. Exclusion criteria: should the authors not exclude studies 
reporting father absence due to death (unless that is what is meant 
by orphaned) or travel for long duration for work, etc?. Orphan 
means both parents, but just the father may be dead leading to 
absence.  
8. Fig 1: Last box should be brought down (extend arrow)to 
“Included” row.  
Discussion  
1. Any limitation(s) for this study? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Tali Cassidy  

University of Cape Town, South Africa  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below Some strange stylistic issues: first line: "many 

settings of the world " - around the world?  

references, - commas between numbers? inconsistent - (Watts and Zimmerman 2002), while most 

are superscripted.  

 

This has been corrected throughout the manuscript, thanks.  

 

The introduction gives several important example of how GBV -> absent fathers, but little on how the 

reverse might occur. These seem like an important omission as the research questions seem to focus 

more on the latter.  
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We appreciate this insightful comment from the reviewer. We have added the following paragraphs to 

fill this gap in the protocol.  

 

Little is known about whether and how father absence predisposes children who grow up with an 

absent father to gender-based violence. Notwithstanding this, evidence from few studies conducted in 

South Africa suggests that young people who grew up with an absent father tend to be treated 

differently (compared to other children whom have involved fathers) in their maternal homes, or often 

suffer physical, sexual and emotional abuse perpetrated by significant people in their lives (e.g. 

maternal uncles, aunts and or maternal grandparents). However, currently it is not known how 

prevalent this is in South Africa.  

 

While there is scant literature on this topic in South Africa, mounting evidence suggests that growing 

up with an absent father is a risk factor GBV perpetration by boys/men (Naidoo & Sewpaul 2014). 

These studies have shown that men who perpetrate violence against women are likely to be those 

who did not co-reside with their biological fathers, had poor father-son relations or did not even know 

their fathers (Naidoo & Sewpaul 2014; Mathews, Jewkes & Abrahams 2011). Other studies have 

shown that girls with absent fathers are likely to have poor heterosexual adjustment, dissatisfying and 

violent sexual relationships (Wineburgh 2000).  

 

In addition, the confounding effect of GBV of a father on the relationship between GBV and absent 

fathers (GBV->absent father & GBV of father->GBV of son/daughter) and the complex upstream risk 

factors for both (confounders such as SES) are not explored. More discussion of these factors may 

help to clarify the purpose of this review.  

 

We are very grateful to the reviewer for pointing this out, and agree that the confounding effect of 

GBV of a father on the relationship between GBV and absent father and the complex upstream 

factors for both are critical in understanding the links between GBV and absent fathers. Whilst this is 

not currently addressed in this protocol, we hope that through the proposed scoping review study we 

will gain a better understanding of this.  

 

Introduction only mentions global and SA studies - please provide a short justification of why this 

review is extended to Sub-Saharan Africa and no further. Either include other SS-African literature or 

justify why SS-Africa may be similar to SA.  

In the PICOS framework, under the heading “Study setting”, we have provided the following 

justification for extending the review to sub-Saharan Africa (see page 3).  

 

“Whilst we have largely cited literature from South Africa in this protocol, due to paucity of literature on 

father absence in Africa, we propose to extend the scope of this review to include studies from other 

sub-Saharan countries. The rationale for extending the review to sub-Saharan Africa is to increase 

the pool of studies to include in this scoping review study. Furthermore, we believe that countries in 

the sub-Saharan region are not too dissimilar in terms of socio-economic status and social dynamics 

that lead to father absence.”  

 

Structure and content could be improved by adding outlining a clearer plan of the selection, data 

extraction and synthesis plan.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. A clearer plan for the selection, data extraction and 

summary of evidence has now been added on page 4.  

 

The following are suggested, but authors could also follow this advice selectively, as long as each of 

these sections are made clearer and more detailed:  
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- elaborate on inclusion criteria under PICO headings (e.g. elaborate fully on populations included 

under 'population'). The itemized list of inclusion and exclusion criteria could all fit under these 

headings, along with justifications of each. E.g. why are orphans excluded, and what is meant by 

orphans? If this advice is not followed, at the very least, the itemized list of inclusion criteria needs 

improvement and clearer justification  

 

Thanks to the reviewer for this suggestion. Under the PICO headings, we have elaborated on our 

population, defined orphans and institutionalized children and provided a justification as to why we 

exclude orphans and institutionalized children. Please see the added text on page 3.  

 

- be more specific about 'charting the data'. Perhaps this heading should be 'data extraction', and 

authors should then explain what 'charting' refers to, and list specific sections of data extraction forms 

(if these are being used). If this is going to be developed only through an iterative process once 

studies are selected, detail this process. e.g. What will authors do if data extraction of first 10 studies 

differs, or differs from objectives?  

 

We appreciate this advice from the reviewer. As per the advice of the reviewer the heading “Charting 

data’ has been changed to “Data extraction”. Also, we have added the following paragraph in the 

methods section in order to be clear as to how data extraction will be done in this study (see page 3).  

 

Two independent reviewers will extract data from all eligible studies in duplicate using a standardised 

and piloted data abstraction spreadsheet. A third reviewer will be consulted if necessary to reach 

consensus. Bibliographic details, study design, number of participants, intervention(s), comparison(s), 

study setting, funding source and conclusions for the primary and secondary outcomes of interest will 

be extracted. Information specific to the father’s absence, description of the intervention (GBV), 

geographic location of study will also be extracted. Quality appraisal will not be performed on studies 

included in this scoping review studies.  

 

- is quality appraisal being performed on studies? Not necessary for scoping review, but worth 

mentioning either way.  

 

As this is a scoping review, we will not be conducting quality appraisal of studies included in this 

scoping review study. We have now mentioned this on page 4.  

 

- Collating....results section  

"Analysis of literature" - what exactly will this involve? If authors are tabulating by theme for example, 

give a suggested list of themes, or describe the process by which these will be developed once 

studies are found.  

"Reporting the results and producing the outcome that refers to the overall purpose or research 

question " - this is similarly vague, perhaps will be covered under previous point. either explain better 

or omit.  

- for the above items, refer back to study objectives to guide/structure these processes.  

 

We thank the review for this suggestion. We have now described how we will conduct thematic 

analysis for this review. The following paragraph has been added on page 7.  

 

The principal aim of this study is to scope the existing evidence and summarize the findings as 

presented across articles. The research team will meet to carry out a thematic analysis of the studies 

and provide an overview of all the data reviewed. This process will include the following steps: First, 

bibliographic details, study design, number of participants, intervention(s), comparison(s), study 

setting, and funding source of the included studies will be examined. Second, results of the studies on 

perpetration of GBV by boys and men, victimization of girls, victimization of boys, on evidence 
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whether GBV leads to absent fathers, and on whether father absence leads to GBV will be coded by 

all authors independently. When all the included studies have been examined and coded, authors will 

come together and interrogate the resulting themes and critically explore their relationship to the 

research question. Further to this, the study team will examine the meanings of the findings as they 

relate to overall aim of the study, discuss the implications for future research, practice and policy.  

 

Search terms: (small issue - I realise this is just an example) It doesn't seem appropriate to include 

abbreviation in brackets (e.g. (DV)), but rather include these separately.  

 

The abbreviations in brackets have been deleted. We have updated the definition of key terms section 

to add more key terms (see page 10)  

 

Conflict settings: the first mention of this exclusion criteria is in discussion. it should come up under 

exclusion criteria/setting, and 'conflict settings' should be more defined. Does this include a whole 

country (e.g. C.A.R.?) or just areas and times of active conflict (e.g. Bangui, March 2013)?  

 

This has been done, thanks. We have added the following text under the Exclusion Criteria in page 5.  

 

• Evidence from conflict or post-conflict settings (see definitions below) will be excluded as causes or 

circumstances under which fathers become absent during and or immediately after conflict may be 

different in nature when equated to those dynamics in non-conflict settings.  

Furthermore, the following definitions of conflict settings and post-conflict settings are provided (see 

page 10).  

 

Conflict settings: are countries where armed conflict between opposing groupings is still ongoing. For 

the purpose of this study, a country is defined to be a conflict setting even if the conflict was 

concentrated in a particular area at the time the study was conducted.  

Post-conflict settings: are settings where open fighting or warfare between opposing groupings has 

come to an end. For the purpose of this study, a country is defined as a conflict setting even if the 

conflict was concentrated in a particular area at the time the study was conducted.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

MARY AMOAKOH-COLEMAN  

SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, UNIVERSITY OF GHANA LEGON  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

General Comments:  

This is a well thought through approach at reviewing the subject of Absent Fathers and how it affects 

gender based violence.  

Objectives are well stated and the approach meets the criteria for conducting a scoping review as 

described by Arksey and O’Malley.  

 

Thank you.  

 

Specific comments:  

Abstract  

Under methods state clearly what is being done…..Scoping review or systematic review? Looks like a 

Scoping review as stated elsewhere in the text Introduction  
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This has been done, thanks.  

 

1. The term “Absent father “, needs to be clearly defined in the text. Whereas some have referred to 

the phenomenon as a father who has abandoned or neglected his responsibility to a child, it may also 

mean a non-custodial father who is obligated to and actually pays partial child support and who is just 

physically absent.  

The period of separation may also vary for different situations. Does it matter to the authors how long 

the father has been absent?  

It would be helpful to clearly define what the authors refer to as absent father beyond being alive or 

not, and being known or otherwise to the child, and be consistent with the use of that definition 

throughout the text.  

 

We are grateful to the reviewer for this suggestion. In the introduction section we have now added the 

following sentence:  

 

As noted in the literature, “fathers can be absent in the lives of their children fully, partially, 

economically and emotionally” (Padi et al., 2014, p46). The term absent father in this scoping review 

study refers to biological fathers who are absent in the lives of their children due to disappearance in 

the early stages of the child’s life or those who are known to be alive or perceived to be alive but, 

since the early stages of the child’s life, have been emotionally and economically absent leading to 

children feeling neglected or abandoned by the father (Padi et al., 2014).  

 

2. Rationale: The basis of this review as stated is that, there is inadequate understanding of the 

“complex links” between gender based violence (GBV) and absent fathers. However the research 

objectives and questions seek to review evidence that phenomenon of absent fathers leads to or 

contributes to GBV and vice versa.  

 

In few qualitative studies conducted in South Africa, young people who grew up with absent fathers 

often shared narratives of being treated differently (compared to other children with involved fathers) 

in their homes, or being physically, sexually and emotionally abused by people significant people in 

their lives (e.g. biological mother, maternal uncles, aunts and or maternal grandparents). However, 

currently there is no compelling evidence showing that the abuse experienced by children who grow 

up with absent fathers is actually linked to the fact that their fathers were absent in their lives or 

whether it happened that they were raised in abusive families, for example. As this is a new area of 

research in Africa, we hope that this scoping review will generate this evidence and point to critical 

areas for further research using more rigorous designs (e.g. systematic review or larger quantitative 

surveys (East et al., 2006)  

 

3. Is it to be assumed that the evidence, if any, will also outline or describe such “complex links” if any 

exist? Or do the authors already conclude that the linkage is that, absent fathers lead to or contribute 

to GBV and vice versa?  

 

We thank the reviewer for this insightful comment. As we have stated above, we hope that this 

scoping review study will shed insights on whether there is any link between GBV perpetration and 

victimization of children and absent fathers. Whilst there is emerging qualitative data from South 

Africa showing that children who grow up with absent fathers do experience abuse mainly by maternal 

relatives or people close to them, no targeted studies have been conducted to empirically explore the 

links between GBV and absent fathers, if any. As such, we hope this scoping review will shed insights 

on this and also highlight areas for exploration in subsequent targeted studies (e.g. systematic 

reviews or larger quantitative surveys) on this topic (East et al., 2006).  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010154 on 13 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


4. Objectives: Do authors realize that some GBV may be perpetrated by women on their boys or girls 

whose fathers are absent? Or such studies will be excluded?  

 

Thanks for pointing out this issue. We concur with the reviewer that mothers may perpetrate different 

forms of abuse on their own children whose fathers are absent. As such, GBV experiences of young 

people who have absent fathers will be explored irrespective of who the perpetrator was. In qualitative 

studies conducted in South Africa, young people with absent fathers often report that the perpetrator 

was someone close to them e.g. mother, uncle, aunt, maternal grandmother or foster parents.  

 

Methods  

1. The sub section “Methods” is missing and should be inserted. Also state that is a Scoping review.  

 

This has been done, thanks.  

 

2. Table 1… PICO framework: the terminology “(no) connection with their fathers” appears. Is that 

what authors mean by absent fathers?  

 

3. Study selection: What do authors mean by “public request”? Who will be contacted and why? Are 

they contacting the public for reports or individual stories? Please clarify this bearing in mind that this 

is a scoping review.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this query. We have resolved to remove the strategy of “public request” for 

this scoping review study.  

 

It is important for 2 independent reviewers of full studies to be included. This is not stated in text.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this query. We have revised this as follows:  

 

Two independent reviewers will extract data from all eligible studies in duplicate using a standardised 

and piloted data abstraction spreadsheet.  

 

4. Charting the data: What do authors mean by “carrying out analytical method’? Do they mean to do 

an analytical reinterpretation of the evidence or literature? They should clearly state so if that is the 

case.  

 

We appreciate this query from the reviewer. We have revised this as follows:  

 

Two independent reviewers will extract data from all eligible studies in duplicate using a standardised 

and piloted data abstraction spreadsheet. A third reviewer will be consulted if necessary to reach 

consensus. Bibliographic details, study design, number of participants, intervention(s), comparison(s), 

study setting, funding source and conclusions for the primary and secondary outcomes of interest will 

be extracted. Information specific to the father’s absence, description of the intervention (GBV), 

geographic location of study will also be extracted. Quality appraisal will not be performed on studies 

as it not a strict requirement for scoping review studies  

 

5. If the purpose for independent extraction of data from the first 10 studies is to ensure consistency 

between the 2 researchers, does that mean that they alone will extract data from all the relevant 

studies? Or are they only extracting data from 10 studies irrespective of the number of eligible 

studies? How do they hope to resolve inconsistencies?  

6. The use of NVIVO for analysis as stated in the abstract is missing under the methods.  

 

Thanks for pointing this out. We now added in the methods section that:  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010154 on 13 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

• “A thematic analysis will be carried out collectively by researchers to extract relevant outcomes 

using NVIVO”  

 

7. Exclusion criteria: should the authors not exclude studies reporting father absence due to death 

(unless that is what is meant by orphaned) or travel for long duration for work, etc?. Orphan means 

both parents, but just the father may be dead leading to absence.  

 

We appreciate this insightful advice from the reviewer. We agree that young people’s experiences of 

father absence due to death or travel for long duration for work purposes may be different from father 

absence due to child neglect, denial of paternity, or conflict between parents. As such, we have added 

the following exclusion criteria (see page 4):  

 

• Studies reporting father absence due to death  

• Studies reporting father absence due to travel for long duration for work but involved in child’s life  

8. Fig 1: Last box should be brought down (extend arrow)to “Included” row.  

 

This has been done.  

 

Discussion  

1. Any limitation(s) for this study?  

 

In the methods section we have added the following limitation of the study:  

 

“The study will only include literature published in an English language; therefore, some studies 

published in other languages may be missed.”  

As the research area of absent fathers is relatively new in Africa, there may be little work that has 

been published directly or indirectly looking at the links between GBV and father absence. While this 

may be a possible limitation in terms of the amount of data for this scoping review study, it may be an 

important finding that will be used as a basis for calling for more research on this area. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tali Cassidy 
University of Cape Town, South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A final review of language may be helpful, but great improvement 
from first draft.   

 

REVIEWER DR. MARY AMOAKOH-COLEMAN 
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, UNIVERSITY OF GHANA 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Major comments in previous review have been well addressed in 
this submission. It will be important to stick to the given definition of 
"Absent fathers" and inclusion criteria during the study to maintain 
rigour and integrity. 
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